

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF ALABAMA

**YOUNG AMERICANS FOR LIBERTY AT)
UNIVERSITY OF ALABAMA IN)
HUNTSVILLE and JOSHUA GREER,)
)
Appellants,)**

v.)

Case No. 1210309

**FINIS ST. JOHN IV, Chancellor of the)
University of Alabama System;)
DARREN DAWSON, President of the)
University of Alabama in Huntsville;)
KRISTI MOTTER, Vice President for)
Student Affairs; RONNIE HERBERT,)
Dean of Students; WILL HALL,)
Director of Charger Union and)
Conference Training Center; and)
JUANITA OWEN, Associate Director of)
Conferences and Events, in their)
official capacities,)
)
Appellees.)**

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
ALABAMA CENTER FOR LAW AND LIBERTY
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 5

I. Background: The Sources on Which the Alabama Constitution Was Based..... 5

 A. Blackstone and the Common Law 6

 B. The Pennsylvania Constitutions of 1776 and 1790 8

 C. The Alabama Constitution of 1819 11

 D. Early American Commentators’ View of Freedom of Speech and of the Press 11

 E. The Continuity Between the Alabama Constitutions of 1819 and 1901 14

II. The Alabama Constitution of 1901 Maintained the Material Portions of the Old Constitution and Increased Protection for Speech in Other Respects 15

 A. Evidence from the Text and Convention 15

 B. Evidence from the Dictionary 19

III. The Alabama Constitution of 1901, Interpreted According to Its Original Meaning, Provides More Protection for Freedom

from Prior Restraints Than the First Amendment as
Interpreted by the Federal Courts 21

IV. Under the Foregoing Principles, the Judgment of the Trial
Court Must Be Reversed 26

CONCLUSION..... 27

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 29

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>Am. Bush v. City of S. Salt Lake</i> , 140 P.3d 1235 (Utah 2006).....	7
<i>Barnett v. Jones</i> , No. 1190470 (Ala. May 14, 2021).....	1
<i>Bishop v. Aronov</i> , 926 F.2d 1066 (11th Cir. 1991).....	24
<i>DeBoer v. Snyder</i> , 772 F.3d 388 (6th Cir. 2014)	24
<i>In re MCP No. 165</i> , 20 F.4th 264 (6th Cir. 2021)	25
<i>Keeton v. Anderson-Wiley</i> , 664 F.3d 865 (11th Cir. 2011).....	24
<i>Madsen v. Women’s Health Ctr.</i> , 512 U.S. 753 (1994)	22
<i>McCullen v. Coakley</i> , 573 U.S. 464 (2014)	23
<i>NFIB v. Department of Labor</i> , 142 S.Ct. 661, 665 (2022)	25
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 576 U.S. 644 (2015).....	24
<i>Respublica v. Oswald</i> , 1 U.S. (1 Dall.) 319 (Pa. 1788)	8-10
<i>Schick v. United States</i> , 195 U.S. 65 (1904).....	6
<i>Sweezy v. New Hampshire</i> , 354 U.S. 234 (1957).....	23
<i>William Goldman Theaters, Inc. v. Dana</i> , 173 A.2d 59 (Pa. 1961)	7-8

Constitutions and Statutes

Ala. Const. of 1819, art. I, § 8	3, 11, 14, 19, 21
Ala. Const. of 1861, art. I, § 8	14
Ala. Const. of 1865, art. I, § 6	14

Ala. Const. of 1868, art. I, § 6	14
Ala. Const. of 1875, art. I, § 5	14, 16-18
Ala. Const. of 1901, art. I, § 4	<i>passim</i>
Ky. Const. of 1792, art. XII, § 7	11
Pa. Const. of 1776, Declaration of Rights, art. XII.....	8-11
Pa. Const. of 1790, art. IX, § VII	3, 10-11
Tenn. Const. of 1796, art. XI, § 19.....	11
U.S. Const., amend. I.....	3, 5, 21
Vt. Const. of 1793, ch. 1, art. XIII.....	11

Other Authorities

<i>Alabama Makes Racial Segregation Mandatory, Equal Justice Initiative</i> , https://calendar.eji.org/racial-injustice/sep/3 (last visited Mar. 29, 2022)	15
Calvin Massey, <i>American Constitutional Law: Powers and Liberties</i> (3d ed. 2009).....	22
Frederick D. Rapone, Jr., <i>Article I, Section 7 of the Pennsylvania Constitution and the Public Expression of Unpopular Ideas</i> , 74 Temp. L. Rev. 655 (2001).....	8
Hans Christian Andersen, <i>The Emperor’s New Clothes</i> , in <i>Andersen’s Fairy Tales</i> 220 et seq. (Wodsworth ed. 1993) (1837)	24
James Kent, <i>Commentaries on American Law</i> (1827)	11-13
Jeffrey S. Sutton, <i>51 Imperfect Solutions: States and the Making of American Constitutional Law</i> (2018).....	25-26

Joseph Story, <i>Commentaries on the Constitution of the United States</i> (Cosmo reprints 2020) (1833).....	12-13
<i>Journal on the Convention of the Alabama Territory</i> 21 (1819)	11
<i>Luke</i> 16:2	20
<i>Proceedings of the Alabama Constitutional Convention of 1901</i> (1940)	16-18
Thomas Cooley, <i>A Treatise on the Constitutional Limitations Which Rest Upon the Legislative Power of the States of the American Union</i> (6th ed. 1890)	13, 21, 27-28
<i>Webster’s American 1828 Dictionary of the English Language</i> (Compact ed., Walking Lion Press 2010) (1828).....	12, 19
<i>Webster’s International Dictionary of the English Language</i> (1901)	4, 19-21
William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries</i>	6-7
